

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

SGO CORPORATION LIMITED,

Defendant.

Case No. 24-cr-20343 (KMW)

**SGO CORPORATION LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE SUPERSEDING
INDICTMENT FOR VINDICTIVE AND SELECTIVE PROSECUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The DOJ Departs from Prior Charging Decision and FCPA Policy to Indict SGO	2
A. The DOJ’s Investigation and Initial 2024 Indictment.....	2
B. SGO Is Charged Despite DOJ’s Broad Reduction in FCPA Enforcement.....	3
II. The Current Administration and Its Allies’ Long-Running Campaign Against Smartmatic	5
A. President Trump’s “Stop the Steal” Campaign.....	5
B. Smartmatic Sues President Trump’s Political Allies for Defamation	6
C. In 2025, the Trump Administration Resumes Focus on the 2020 Election and Vindictively Deploys the DOJ	6
D. The Administration and Its Allies’ Post-Indictment Attacks on SGO.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Government Has Vindictively Prosecuted SGO.....	12
A. The Government’s Actual or Presumed Vindictiveness Towards SGO.....	13
B. The Administration’s Animus Towards SGO Contributed to Its Indictment	14
II. The Government Has Selectively Prosecuted SGO in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause	15
A. The Government Has Declined to Prosecute or Dismissed Charges Against Similarly Situated Companies and Individuals	16
B. SGO Was Indicted with Discriminatory Purpose	17
III. At a Minimum, SGO Is Entitled to Discovery and a Hearing	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 605 U.S. 303 (2025).....	14
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	10
<i>Bragan v. Poindexter</i> , 249 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	11
<i>Fed. Educ. Assoc. v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-1362 (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2025)	11
<i>Goodfellas, Inc. v. Dunkel</i> , 2016 WL 6599977 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....	17
<i>Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Comm’n</i> , 780 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Little v. City of North Miami</i> , 805 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Newsmax v. Fox</i> , 3:25-cv-00770 (W.D. Wis. 2025)	10
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp., et al v. Fox Corp. et al.</i> , Index No. 151136/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp., et. al. v. Newsmax Media, Inc.</i> , No. N21C-11-028 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	6
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp. v. Herring Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02900 (D.D.C.).....	6
<i>Smartmatic USA Corp. v. Lindell</i> , No. 0:22-cv-0098 (D. Minn.).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Abrego-Garcia</i> , 802 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (M.D. Tenn. 2025).....	18, 19, 20

United States v. Adams,
870 F.2d 1140 (6th Cir. 1989)13, 18

United States v. Adams,
No. 1:24-cr-00556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2025)4

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....10, 15

United States v. Barner,
441 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006)12, 13, 14

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979).....10

United States v. Bundy,
968 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2020)18

United States v. Cannon,
987 F.3d 924 (11th Cir. 2021)16

United States v. Coburn and Schwartz,
No. 2:19-cr-00120 (D.N.J.).....4

United States v. Comey,
No. 1:25-cr-272 (E.D. Va.)7

United States v. Falk,
479 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1973)15, 16

United States v. Goodwin,
457 U.S. 368 (1982).....12

United States v. Howell,
17 F.4th 673 (6th Cir. 2021)20

United States v. James,
No. 2:25-cr-122 (E.D. Va.)7

United States v. Jordan,
635 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2011)19

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....10

United States v. Noriega,
2:10-cr-01031 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....4

United States v. Olvis,
97 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 1996).....16

United States v. Paramo,
998 F.2d 1212 (3d Cir. 1993).....12

United States v. Sanders,
211 F.3d 711 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

United States v. Slatten,
865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

United States v. Smith,
231 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2000)11

United States v. Steele,
461 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1972)15

United States v. Torquato,
602 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1979).....17

United States v. Trump,
23-cr-00257 (D.D.C.).....5

United States v. Webb,
No. 1:15-cr-00252 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2025).....4

United States v. Wilson,
262 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001)12, 14

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000).....16

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1210
